
MEETING NOTICE 
MAIZE CITY COUNCIL  
REGULAR MEETING 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 
DATE: MONDAY, APRIL 16, 2018 
PLACE: MAIZE CITY HALL 

10100 W. GRADY AVENUE 
 

AGENDA 
MAYOR DONNA CLASEN PRESIDING 

1)  Call to Order 
 
2) Roll Call 
 
3) Pledge of Allegiance/Moment of Silence 
 
4) Approval of Agenda 
 
5) Mayor's Proclamation 
  a)  Arbor Day Proclamation 
 
6) Public Comments 
 
7) Public Hearing for the Issuance of Industrial Revenue Bonds 
       a)   Shuttle Aerospace Project 
 
8) Consent Agenda 

a) Approval of Minutes – Regular City Council Meeting of March 19, 2018.   
b) Receive and file minutes from the Planning Commission meeting of March 1, 

2018. 
c) Receive and file minutes Park & Tree Board meeting of February 13, 2018 
d) Cash Disbursements from March 1, 2018 thru March 31, 2018 in the amount 

of $578,312.78  (Check # 66326 thru #66478)  
 

9) Old Business 
A. None 

  
10)  New Business 

A. 2017 City Audit 
B. IRB's Amended Resolution 
C. Mayor’s Appointment to Park and Tree Board 

 
11) Reports 

• Police 
• Public Works  
• City Engineer 
• Planning & Zoning 
• City Clerk 
• Legal 

 (over) 
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13) Reports (con't) 
 

• Operations 
• Mayor’s Report 
• Council Member’s Reports 

      
14)     Executive Session 
  
15)  Adjournment  
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Whereas, In 1872, J. Sterling Morton proposed to the Nebraska Board of  

Agriculture that a special day be set aside for the planting of trees, 

and 

Whereas, this holiday, called Arbor Day, was first observed with the planting of more 

than a million trees in Nebraska, and  

Whereas, Arbor Day is now observed throughout the nation and the world, and 

Whereas, trees can reduce the erosion of our precious topsoil by wind and 

water, cut heating and cooling costs, moderate the temperature, clean the air, 

produce life-giving oxygen, and provide habitat for wildlife, and 

Whereas, trees are a renewable resource giving us paper, wood for our homes, 

fuel for our fires and countless other wood products, and 

Whereas, trees in our city increase property values, enhance the economic vitality of 

business areas, and beautify our community, and 

Whereas, trees, wherever they are planted, are a source of joy and spiritual 

renewal. 

Now, Therefore, I,  , Mayor of the City of 

 , do hereby proclaim 

 , as 

In the City of , and I urge all 

citizens to celebrate Arbor Day and to support efforts to protect our 

trees and woodlands, and 

Further, I urge all citizens to plant trees to gladden the heart and promote the well-being 

of this and future generations. 

Dated this  day of 

Mayor 
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MINUTES-REGULAR MEETING 

MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 

Monday, March 19, 2018 
 

The Maize City Council met in a regular meeting at 7:00 p.m., Monday, March 19, 2018 in the Maize City Hall, 10100 

Grady Avenue, with Mayor Donna Clasen presiding.  Council members present were Karen Fitzmier, Kevin Reid,  

Alex McCreath and Pat Stivers. 

  

Also present were:  Richard LaMunyon, City Administrator; Rebecca Bouska, Deputy City Administrator; Jocelyn Reid, 

City Clerk; Matt Jensby, Police Chief; Ron Smothers, Public Works Director; Kim Edgington, Planning Adminstrator, Bill 

McKinley, City Engineer, Tom Powell, City Attorney and Mitch Walter, Bond Counsel 

 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 
The Agenda was submitted for approval. 

 

MOTION: Fitzmeir moved to approve the agenda as amended. 

               McCreath seconded. Motion declared carried. 

 

APPOINTMENT TO FILL VACANT COUNCIL MEMBER POSITION: 

Mayor Clasen recommended the appointment of Jennifer Herington to the vacant council member position for the remainder 

of the term through December, 2021. 

 

  MOTION: Fitzmier moved to approve the appointment of Jennifer Herington to the City Council for  

    the remainder of the term through December, 2021. 

    Stivers seconded.  Motion declared carried. 

 

Council Member Herington took her seat on the bench. 

 

ELECTION OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT: 
Mayor Clasen opened nominations for Council President.  Fiztmier nominated Stivers.  McCreath seconded.  Nominations 

ceased. 

 

  MOTION: Fizmier moved to elect Stivers as Council President. 

    McCreath seconded.  Motion declared carried. 

 

CONSENT AGENDA: 
The Consent Agenda was submitted for approval including: 

 

a) Approval of minutes –Regular Council Meeting of February 19, 2018 and the Special Meeting of 

February 28, 2018. 

b) Receive and file Planning Commission minutes of January 4, 2018 and February 1, 2018. 

c) Cash Disbursements from February 1, 2018 through February 28, 2018 in the amount of 

$1,047,921.11. (Check #66185 thru #66325). 

d) Zoning Case #Z01-018 – 6233 N. Maize Road. 

e) Zoning Case #Z02-018 – Maize Road and Lake Lane. 

 

MOTION:  Stivers moved to approve the Consent Agenda as submitted. 

   McCreat seconded.  Motion declared carried. 

 

CARRIAGE CROSSING PETITIONS AND RESOLUTIONS OF ADVISABILITY: 

Petitions and resolutions for paving, sanitary sewer and water improvements in the Carriage Crossing Addition were 

submitted for Council approval. 

 

 MOTION: Reid moved to accept the petitions for Carriage Crossing Addition in the total amount of  

$663,000 and adopt the petitions of advisability. 

McCreath seconded.  Motion declared carried. 

 

City Clerk assigned Resolution #606-18 (Paving), #607-18 (Sewer) and #608-18 (Water). 
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CARRIAGE CROSSING ADDITION PHASE 6 ENGINEERING CONTRACT:  
A contract with Garver, LLC for engineering services for Carriage Crossing Addition Phase 6 was submitted for Council 

approval.  

  

MOTION:  Stivers moved to approve the Garver, LLC agreement in an amount not to exceed $64,700 

for design and $92,000 for construction services and authorize the Mayor to sign subject to 

City Attorney final review and approval. 

   McCreath seconded. Motion declared carried. 

 

KANSAS & OKLAHOMA RAILROAD AGREEMENT: 

An agreement to allow for the Carriage Crossing second entrance to intersect and cross with the Kansas & Oklahoma 

Railroad was submitted for Council approval. 

 

MOTION:  Herington moved to approve the Kansas & Oklahoma Railroad agreement and authorize the 

Mayor to sign subject to final form approval by the City Attorney. 

Stivers seconded. Motion declared carried. 

 

RESOLUTION FOR RELEASE OF PROPERTY: 

A resolution to sell Lot 3, Maize Industrial Addition to Dave Larson, owner of 1735 S. Maize Road, LLC was submitted for 

Council approval. 

 

  MOTION: Fitzmier moved to approve the resolution authorizing the sale and conveyance of property to  

Dave Larson, owner of 1735 S. Maize Road, LLC. 

    Stivers seconded.  Motion declared carried. 

 

City Clerk assigned Resolution #609-18. 

 

ADJOURNMENT: 
With no further business before the Council, 

 

MOTION:  Reid moved to adjourn. 

McCreath seconded. Motion declared carried. 

Meeting adjourned. 

 

Respectfully submitted by:   

 

Jocelyn Reid, City Clerk 
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MINUTES-REGULAR MEETING 

MAIZE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION AND 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

THURSDAY, MARCH 1, 2018 
 

The Maize City Planning Commission wascalled to order at 7:00 p.m., on Thursday, March 
1, 2018, for a Regular Meeting with Bryan Aubuchon, presiding. The following Planning 
Commission members were present: Mike Burks, Bryan Aubuchon, Dennis Downes, 
Andy Sciolaro, Jennifer Herington and Mike Strelow. Not present was Bryant Wilks.  
Also present were Sue Villarreal, Recording Secretary; Kim Edgington, Planning 
Administrator; Richard LaMunyon, City Administrator; Bill McKinley, City Engineer; 
Bret Bowman, Applicant; Jorge Fabela, applicant; Lori Byers, Citizen; Edward Hull, 
Citizen; Mike Bliss, Citizen; Tom Briceland, Citizen; Mary Belton, Citizen; Maria Vital, 
Citizen; Graham Smith, Gould Evans. 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
MOTION: Downs moved to approve the agenda as presented. 
 Herington seconded the motion. 
   Motion carried unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
    
MOTION:   Sciolaro moved to approve the minutes of January 4, 2018 and 

February 1, 2018 with the following changes: 
 January 4, 2018 – Add Jennifer Herington to members present. 
 February 1, 2018 – call to order on Thursday February 1, 2018. 
 Burks seconded the motion. 
 Motion carried unanimously. 
OLD  BUSINESS 
 
Z-01-018 – Zone change for approximately 8.6 acres from SF-5 Single Family to LC 
Limited Commercial.  Deferred from the February 1, 2018 Planning Commission 
meeting. 
 
Edgington explained that the proposed change in zoning is not an appropriate use of land 
due to the property’s rural nature.  If the commission determined the zone change is 
appropriate, staff recommends a Protective Overlay be placed on the property. 
 
Bowman indicated he needs a minimum of 6 buildings to display for his franchise. 
 
MOTION: Burks moved to approve Z-01-018 with the following protective 

overlay: 
1) Only 8 units will be allowed 
2) Units will be allowed within 4 areas totaling 5,000 square feet as 

designated on attached map 
3) No signage will be allowed 
4) Only allow agricultural sales and service 
5) All other uses in Limited Commercial, other than those already 

permitted in SF-5 will be prohibited. 
 Herington seconded the motion. 
    

Aubuchon requested a roll call vote to approve Z-01-018 with the 
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Burks – yes 
Sciolaro - no 
Aubuchon - yes 
Downes - no 
Herington - no 
Motion denied. 

Edgington stated that the City Council would make a final ruling on March 19, 2018. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Z-02-018 – Zone change for approximately 2 acres from SF-5 Single Family to LC 
Limited Commercial at the southeast corner of Maize Road and Lakelane. 
 
Edgington explained that the applicant would like to build a building to conduct a home 
occupation of a tree service but has not constructed a residence on the lot.  A home 
occupation can only exist if there is a residence on the site.  The best course of action 
would be for the applicant to obtain a Conditional Use permit.  A site plan would be 
required and would determine an exact building location and timeframe for construction 
and compliance. Staff recommended the following conditions: 
 

a. A principle dwelling structure shall be constructed within 5 years of the date of approval of this 
Conditional Use.  If this condition is not met within the 5-year time period the property owner 
shall be required to request an amendment to the original Conditional Use.  A Conditional Use 
amendment would require a new public hearing to be conducted by the Planning Commission. 

b. No equipment shall be used that creates noise, vibration, electrical interference, smoke or particulate 
matter emission, or odors that are in excess of ordinary and usual conditions prevailing in the 
immediate neighborhood as determined by the Planning Administrator. 

c. There shall be no outdoor storage of equipment, materials or vehicles used in the home occupation. 
d. The home occupation shall be conducted entirely within the principal dwelling unit or in a permitted 

accessory structure. 
e. No manufacturing or processing or conducting of a trade of any sort shall be done and no inventory 

shall be displayed or sold on the premises. 
f. The  home occupation may be conducted in an accessory structure having a floor area up to 3,000 

square feet. 
g. Only one accessory structure shall be allowed on this lot. 
h. No sign shall be permitted except when required by law.  When such a sign is required, it shall not 

be larger than two square feet, provided that it shall not be illuminated and shall be mounted flat 
against the main face of the dwelling or building involved. 

i. The location of the accessory structure on the lot shall be determined by the Planning Commission. 
 
Fabela stated he would like to build a building with an office and a place to store his 
equipment.  He would like to build a house within 5 years.  
 
The following citizens cited their concerns: 
Byers – Many kids who live and play along street, already 2 wood chips piles on property, 
traffic, concerns of property being maintained 
Hull – Would destroy neighborhood, not a proper place for a business 
Bliss – Concerns about commercial use and what type, could lower property values, area 
has always been rural residential, concerned about wood chip piles, traffic concerns, 
driveway location, signage, concerns if house is never built 
Briceland – Area has always been rural residential and would like it to stay that way 
Belton – Area designed and developed as residential, 22 kids live and play along Lakelane,  
 

Strelow enters at 7:55 
 

Fabela – Traffic issues, worried for kids 
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following findings: 
 
1. The zoning, uses and character of the neighborhood:  This property is located within an area that is 

currently mixed-use in character with commercial, residential and agricultural uses.  There are numerous 
other similary constructed accessory buildings in the surrounding area which are secondary to the 
primary residential use. 

  
2. The suitability of the subject property for the uses to which it has been restricted: The property is 

currently allowed to be developed only with a single-family residential use.  If it were developed in that 
manner the request to build an accessory structure for the purpose of a home-occupation tree service 
would be permitted. 

 
3. Extent to which removal of the restrictions will detrimentally affect nearby property: The conditions of 

the Conditional Use will serve to meet the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code in relation to allowed 
home occupation use and will serve to protect neighboring property owners from any negative effects. 

 
4. Conformance of the requested change to the adopted or recognized Comprehensive Plan and Policies:  

The City of Maize Comprehensive Plan recommends this property for rural residential use.  The nature 
of the proposed use is an allowed home occupation given that the business is not conducted on-site.  The 
Conditional Use provisions will also ensure that the appearance of the property develops as primarily a 
residential use.  This is appropriate given the property’s proximity to existing similar uses. 

 
5. Impact of the proposed development on community facilities: The requeste change would not be any 

more intensive than surrounding land uses.  Existing public streets are capable of handling this type of 
use. 

   Downes seconded the motion. 
Aubuchon requested a roll call vote to deny Z-01-018 with the 
following results: 
Burks – yes 
Sciolaro - yes 
Aubuchon - yes 
Downes - yes 
Herington – yes 
Strelow - yes 
Motion denied. 

Edgington stated that the City Council would make a final ruling on March 19, 2018. 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE 
 
Graham Smith from Gould Evans was present to address issues and discuss community 
frameworks in order to determine vision and goals for the community. Growth and 
Development, Community Amenities, Mobility and Identity were discussed.  

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 
MOTION:  With no further business before the Planning Commission,  
   Burks moved to adjourn. 
   Downes seconded the motion      
   Motion carried unanimously.  
 
Meeting adjourned at 9:22 PM. 
 
__________________________                                          _________________________ 
Sue Villarreal       Bryan Aubuchon 
Recording Secretary      Chairman 
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City of Maize

Disbursement Report Totals

Dates Covered: 03/01/2018 - 03/31/2018

Accounts Payable:

Voucher Voucher Check Check    Check Numbers

Date Amt Date Amount Begin End

2-Mar 615.09$                2-Mar 615.09$                   66326 66326 Postage

8-Mar 259.40                  8-Mar 259.40$                   66339 66339 Catering-PW Lunch
8-Mar 113,074.68           9-Mar 113,074.68              66340 66391

8-Mar 7,492.50               9-Mar 7,492.50                  66392 66395 Housing Incentives

15-Mar 18,326.25             15-Mar 18,326.25                66396 66410 Utilities

22-Mar 41,586.86             26-Mar 41,586.86                66428 66475

22-Mar 2,034.27               26-Mar 2,034.27                  66476 66478 Housing Incentives

30-Mar 196,944.21           30-Mar 196,944.21              ACH ACH Bond Interest Payments
     AP Total 380,333.26$         380,333.26$            

Payroll:

 

Run Earning   Check Check    Check Numbers

Date History Date Amount Begin End

10-Apr 146,066.51$         8-Mar 83,477.12$              66327 66338

22-Mar 114,502.40              66411 66427

KPERS Employer Portion 11,675.27             

FICA Employer Portion 10,539.73             

Health/Dental Insurance 

(Employer Portion) 29,698.01             

     PR Total 197,979.52$         197,979.52$            

AP 380,333.26$            

PR 197,979.52              

     Total Disbursements 578,312.78$            

Check Numbers used this period:
#66326 thru #66478

Expenditure Report Reconciliation-041018

4/10/2018

J Reid
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Fund Balances

BEGIN END

FUND NAME PERIOD RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS PERIOD

01 General Fund 897,533.00$      228,952.81$        265,574.08$          860,911.73$       

02 Street Fund 163,524.79        25,920.35             24,553.21              164,891.93$       

04 Capital Improvements Fund 199,523.58        84,958.17             472.34                    284,009.41         

05 Long-Term Projects 1,687,935.82     -                         65,883.15              1,622,052.67      

10 Equipment Reserve Fund 69,573.08           12,724.02             -                          82,297.10           

11 Police Training Fund 10,347.90           645.00                  400.00                    10,592.90           

12 Municipal Court Fund 37,293.30           1,868.98               1,500.00                 37,662.28           

16 Bond & Interest Fund 841,485.43        114,372.99           206,570.71            749,287.71         

19 Wastewater Reserve Fund 246,349.74        8,586.67               -                          254,936.41         

20 Wastewater Treatment Fund 844,739.58        76,605.17             57,657.91              863,686.84         

21 Water Fund 672,694.19        77,084.79             63,658.43              686,120.55         

22 Water Reserve Fund 182,991.31        3,000.00               -                          185,991.31         

23 Water Bond Debt Reserve Fund 268,000.00        -                         -                          268,000.00         

24 Wastewater Bond Debt Reserve Fund 147,800.09        -                         -                          147,800.09         

32 Drug Tax Distribution Fund 2,404.57             -                          2,404.57             

38 Cafeteria Plan 1,961.13             1,730.00               1,668.10                 2,023.03             

98 Maize Cemetery 132,206.20        2,686.59               1,120.35                 133,772.44         

Totals All Fund 6,406,363.71$   639,135.54$        689,058.28$          6,356,440.97$   

Bank Accounts and Adjustments

Halstead Checking Account 418,077.19$      732,090.42$        736,471.17$          413,696.44$       

Outstanding Items (49,077.58)$       

Halstead Bank Money Market Account 6,049,774.55     8,275.12               200,000.00            5,858,049.67      

Maize Cemetery CD 85071 60,985.41           -                         -                          60,985.41           

Maize Cemetery Operations 71,220.79           2,686.59               1,120.35                 72,787.03           

Totals All Banks 6,600,057.94$   743,052.13$        937,591.52$          6,356,440.97$   

CITY OF MAIZE
Bank Reconciliation Report

For March 2018
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ANNUAL REMAINING REMAINING

BEGINNING MONTH MONTH END MONTH EXPENSE YTD YTD EXPENSE BUDGET

FUND NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS CASH BALANCE BUDGET REVENUE EXPENSE BUDGET PERCENTAGE

01 General Fund 897,533.00$       228,952.81$       265,574.08$          860,911.73$       3,716,847.00$    1,646,570.51$      983,931.42$         2,732,915.58$    73.53%

02 Street Fund 163,524.79         25,920.35           24,553.21              164,891.93         310,050.00         81,192.79             89,743.57             220,306.43         71.06%

04 Capital Improvements Fund 199,523.58         84,958.17           472.34                   284,009.41         544,000.00         168,714.66           15,254.07             528,745.93         97.20%

05 Long-Term Projects 1,687,935.82      -                       65,883.15              1,622,052.67      -                       673,221.13           1,962,908.68        

10 Equipment Reserve 69,573.08           12,724.02           -                          82,297.10           170,000.00         38,147.99             82,789.82             87,210.18           51.30%

11 Police Training Fund 10,347.90           645.00                400.00                   10,592.90           3,000.00             2,162.50               1,098.00               1,902.00             63.40%

12 Municipal Court Fund 37,293.30           1,868.98             1,500.00                37,662.28           -                       5,836.66               9,083.17               

16 Bond & Interest Fund 841,485.43         114,372.99         206,570.71            749,287.71         2,264,103.00      975,459.29           399,026.17           1,865,076.83      82.38%

19 Wastewater Reserve Fund 246,349.74         8,586.67             -                          254,936.41         -                       26,001.91             -                         

20 Wastewater Treatment Fund 844,739.58         76,605.17           57,657.91              863,686.84         798,000.00         239,304.11           181,062.58           616,937.42         77.31%

21 Water Fund 672,694.19         77,084.79           63,658.43              686,120.55         822,000.00         236,507.75           191,725.80           630,274.20         76.68%

22 Water Reserve Fund 182,991.31         3,000.00             185,991.31         -                       9,000.00               11,970.00             

23 Water Bond Debt Reserve Fund 268,000.00         -                       -                          268,000.00         -                       -                         -                         

24 Wastewater Bond Debt Reserve Fund 147,800.09         -                       -                          147,800.09         -                       -                         -                         

32 Drug Tax Distribution Fund 2,404.57             -                          2,404.57             -                       -                         -                         

38 Cafeteria Plan 1,961.13             1,730.00             1,668.10                2,023.03             -                       6,920.00               5,443.52               

98 Maize Cemetery 132,206.20         2,686.59             1,120.35                133,772.44         137,940.00         27,889.34             2,023.38               135,916.62         98.53%

Report Totals 6,406,363.71$    639,135.54$       689,058.28$          6,356,440.97$    8,765,940.00$   4,136,928.64$      3,936,060.18$      6,819,285.19$   77.79%

CITY OF MAIZE

Thru March 31, 2018

Cash and Budget Position
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MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, April 16, 2018 

AGENDA ITEM #10A 

ITEM:  2017 Independent Auditors’ Report 

BACKGROUND:  

Busby, Ford & Reimer, LLC, Certified Public Accountant/Consultants have completed 

the outside single independent audit for the budget year of 2017.  Randy Ford, City 

Auditor, will present the 2017 Financial Statement and the 2017 Maize Public Building 

Commission Summary Financial Information. 

Electronic copies of the 2017 Financial Statements are included in the Council packets.  

Hard copies will be available at Monday’s meeting. 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:   

None. 

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS:   

The audit satisfies the reporting requirements for the City. 

RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:  

Receive and file the 2017 Independent Auditor’s Report and the 2017 Maize Public 

Building Commission Summary Financial Information. 
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MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, APRIL 16, 2018 

AGENDA ITEM #10B   

ITEM: Amending Industrial Revenue Bonds Resolution 

BACKGROUND: 

On October 16, 2017 Clovis and Sueli Ribas, owners of Shuttle Aerospace, requested the 
City issue industrial revenue bonds to finance the costs of the acquisition, construction 
and equipping of a new manufacturing facility in Maize.   

The Council passed Resolution #599-17 (attached) approving the advisability of issuing 
taxable industrial revenue bonds for the purpose of financing the acquisition, 
construction, and equipping is the new manufacturing facility in an amount not to exceed 
$3,200,000.  The Resolution also approved an overall average 77.0% tax abatement on 
bond-financed property for a period of ten years. 

On April 10, 2018 a meeting with Bill Johnson, President of Derby Property, LLC, Kim 
Bell, Maize Bond Council, city staff and others was conducted.   Derby Property, LLC 
outlined a proposal to move the project forward that includes constructing the new 
facility and a lease of the facility to Shuttle Aerospace, Inc.   

To accomplish this change in ownership of the building, Resolution #599-17 requires an 
amendment to approve Derby Property, LLC, as the IRB tenant and Shuttle Aerospace, 
Inc. as the subtenant and operator of the facility. 

In Summary: 
• Derby Property, LLC will buy the land and build the facility.
• Derby Property, LLC will sub-lease to Shuttle Aerospace, Inc. who will

buy the equipment and run the business.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:  
The City will act as a conduit issuer of the proposed industrial revenue bonds and would 
have no financial obligation for payment of the bonds.  

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
Bond Counsel prepared the resolution and approves it as to form. 

RECOMMENDATION/ACTION: 

Approve the amending resolution to determine the advisability of issuing taxable 
industrial revenue bonds for the purpose of financing the acquisition, construction, and 
equipping a commercial facility in Maize. 
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Gilmore & Bell, P.C. 

04/04/2018 

RESOLUTION NO. [______] 

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF MAIZE, 

KANSAS AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 599-17 DETERMINING THE 

ADVISABILITY OF ISSUING INDUSTRIAL REVENUE BONDS FOR THE 

PURPOSE OF FINANCING THE ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION AND 

EQUIPPING OF A MANUFACTURING FACILITY TO BE LOCATED IN SAID 

CITY; AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF RELATED DOCUMENTS 

WHEREAS, the City of Maize, Kansas (the "Issuer") desires to promote, stimulate and develop the 

general economic welfare and prosperity of the City of Maize, and thereby to further promote, stimulate and 

develop the general economic welfare and prosperity of the State of Kansas; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Kansas Economic Development Revenue Bond Act, 

as amended and codified in K.S.A. 12-1740 et seq. (the "Act"), the Issuer is authorized to issue revenue bonds 

for such purposes; and  

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Issuer (the “Governing Body”) has heretofore by Resolution 

No. 599-17 adopted October 16, 2017 (the “Prior Resolution”) found and determined to be advisable and in 

the interest and for the welfare of the Issuer and its inhabitants that revenue bonds of the Issuer in the not to 

exceed principal amount of $3,200,000 be authorized and issued, in one or more series, to provide funds to 

pay the costs of the acquisition, construction and equipping of a manufacturing facility (the "Project") to be 

located in the Issuer; and  

WHEREAS, the Prior Resolution provided that the Project would be leased by the Issuer to Suprema 

Holdings LLC, a Kansas limited liability company and subleased to Shuttle Aerospace, Inc., a Kansas 

corporation; and 

WHEREAS, Shuttle Aerospace, Inc. has requested that the Project be leased to Derby Property, LLC 

and subleased to Shuttle Aerospace, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, in order to approve such request, the Governing Body hereby finds and determines it 

necessary to amend the Prior Resolution, as hereinafter set forth. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF 

MAIZE, KANSAS: 

Section 1. Amendment to Section 3.  Section 3 of the Prior Resolution is hereby amended 

to read as follows: 

Section 3.  Conditions to Issuance of Bonds.  The issuance of the Bonds is subject 

to:  (a) the passage of an ordinance authorizing the issuance of the Bonds; (b) the successful 

negotiation of a Lease between the Issuer and Derby Property, LLC, as Tenant (the “Tenant”) 

and a sublease between the Tenant and Shuttle Aerospace, Inc., as subtenant and operator of 

the Project (the “Subtenant”); (c) the successful negotiation of a Trust Indenture, Guaranty 

Agreement, Bond Purchase Agreement or other legal documents necessary to accomplish the 

issuance of the Bonds, the terms of which shall be in compliance with the Act and mutually 
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satisfactory to the Issuer, the Tenant and the Subtenant; (d) the successful negotiation and 

sale of the Bonds to a purchaser or purchasers yet to be determined (the "Purchaser"), which 

sale shall be the responsibility of the Tenant and not the Issuer; (e) the receipt of the approving 

legal opinion of Gilmore & Bell, P.C. ("Bond Counsel") in form acceptable to the Issuer, the 

Tenant, the Subtenant and the Purchaser; (f) the obtaining of all necessary governmental 

approvals to the issuance of the Bonds; and (g) the commitment to and payment by the Tenant 

or Purchaser of all expenses relating to the issuance of the Bonds, including, but not limited 

to:  (i) expenses of the Issuer and the Issuer’s Attorney; (ii) any underwriting or placement 

fees and expenses; (iii) all legal fees and expenses of Bond Counsel; and (iv) all recording 

and filing fees, including fees of the Kansas Board of Tax Appeals. 

 

 Section 2. Amendment to Section 4.  Section 4 of the Prior Resolution is hereby amended 

to read as follows: 

 

 Section 4.  Property Tax Exemption and Payment in Lieu of Taxes.  The Issuer 

hereby determines that pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 79-201a, the Project, to the extent 

purchased or constructed with the proceeds of the Bonds, should be exempt from payment 

of ad valorem property taxes for ten years commencing with the year following the year in 

which the initial issuance of Bonds is made, provided proper application is made therefor; 

provided no exemption may be granted from the ad valorem property tax levied by a school 

district pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 72-8801, and amendments thereto.  In making 

such determination the governing body of the Issuer has conducted the public hearing and 

reviewed the analysis of costs and benefits of such exemption required by K.S.A. 12-1749d.  

The Tenant is responsible for preparing such application and providing the same to the Issuer 

for its review and submission to the State Board of Tax Appeals.  The tax exemption granted 

is subject to the execution and delivery by the Tenant of an agreement for payment in lieu of 

taxes in substantially the form presented to the governing body of the Issuer with the Prior 

Resolution; provided, however, the Issuer reserves the right to increase such payment in lieu 

of taxes to up to 100% in the event the Project ceases to be operated by the Subtenant at any 

time during the ten-year abatement period. 

 

 Section 3. Repealer; Ratification.  Sections 3 and 4 of the Prior Resolution are hereby 

repealed and the rest and remainder thereof is hereby ratified and confirmed; provided, however, that all 

references to the Tenant shall refer to Derby Property, LLC. 

 

 Section 4.  Effective Date.  This resolution shall become effective upon adoption by the Governing 

Body. 
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 ADOPTED by the Governing Body of the City of Maize, Kansas on April 16, 2018. 

 

[SEAL] 

 

       ___________________________________ 

         Mayor 

 

Attest: 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

 City Clerk 
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CERTIFICATE 

 

 I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution of the 

Issuer adopted by the governing body on April 16, 2018, as the same appears of record in my office. 

 

 DATED: _______________________ 2018. 

 

 

 

              

         City Clerk 
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MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, APRIL 16, 2018 

AGENDA ITEM # 10C 

ITEM: MAYOR’S APPOINTMENT TO PARK AND TREE BOARD 

BACKGROUND: 

Staff is recommending Maren Breit to fill the vacant Park and Tree Board position left by 
Jennifer Herington.  Maren has been a resident of Maize since 1978 when she moved here from 
Overland Park with her husband and young children.  All three of their children attended and 
graduated from the Maize school system.   

After her husband Jim passed away several years ago, Maren fulfilled a dream to become a 
Master Gardener through the Sedgwick County Extension office in 2016.  In her position as a 
Master Gardener, she volunteers at the Community Garden at the Robert Dole VA Medical 
Center, Extension events and cares for the grounds around the Extension building.  Maren has 
attended and volunteered at many Maize Park and Tree Board meetings and events.  She feels 
passionately about using her skills to benefit the Maize community.   

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
None. 

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
None. 

RECOMMENDATION/ACTION: 

Approve the Mayor's appointment of Maren Breit to the Park and Tree Board through May 2021. 
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“ Your Police, Our Community” 

Department Highlights 

 Overall Department activities are functioning normal. 

 All officers of the department participated in active shooter training. The training  was 

held over spring break at Maize South high school. Members of the Sumner County 

SWAT team instructed the training. Training consisted of deployment and response tac-

tics and used “Live fire” scenarios. These scenarios included the use of specially modi-

fied handguns that shot paint marker rounds and real life based scenarios using armed 

actors. The training was very timely and provided officers a good refresher on tactics and 

response to active workplace and school shootings.   

 Officers have been working on theft cases involving the theft of batteries from Cox 

Communication service boxes and late nights thefts from donated items at Goodwill. 

 DUI arrests have also increased as the weather warms up.  

 

 

Budget status: 26/100% 

Monthly Council Report 

Current Staff Levels.  

11 Full-time 

2 Part-time 

1 Reserve 

3 Reserve -Vacant 

 

Monthly Activities 
March Police Reports  - 295 
March calls for service– 670 
 

Community Policing: 
 Registration started for 911 Camps. 

Major purchases: None 

April 2018 
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PUBLIC WORKS REPORT   4-10-18 

Regular Work 

•  Graded 61st and north Tyler Road, as well as 45th street, and Hidden Acres Rd.  a couple of times 
this past month.               

• Picked up seven of loads of brush for the elderly and disabled.  Had about 20 loads of brush come 
in April 7, 2018.   

• Had about 150 locates this past month. 
• Had a few requests for services (high water usage, stop signs and other signs down) etc.   

 Special Projects 

•  The concrete flume on Heather has been completed, back-filled and the ditch to the east has 
been cleaned and finished.    

 
• The ball field is finished and we are now in the process of planting some trees for the Arbor 

Celebration.  We have staked out and will purchase 9 trees to plant along the south side of the old 
ball field for that day.        

 
• Installed border around toddler swing set and put in new rubber mulch as well.       

 
•  Andale paving has completed the stabilization and paving of 33rd and north part of Lola.  

Everything is done, back-filled, and all mailboxes re-installed.  Looks really nice and drives great.    
 

• We are working on a plan to repair 37th St between Maize and 119th.  Getting core samples done 
on 37th and on Academy just to know what we are dealing with and how to remedy the situation 
for the future good of the street.    

 
• The WWTP is coming along nicely.  We still have a few situations to work through but the sewage 

is now flowing into the new basin, the screen is operating, the SCADA is being installed and should 
be finished soon so that most everything is automated and calls for emergencies are activated.The 
old basin is nearly emptied and each section is being cleaned as it is emptied.  Soon they will be 
taking out all the old air and water lines and installing all new parts in the old basin to make it 
much more efficient.    

 
• Graber is done with their part of the pond repairs by City Hall.    We are in the process of  planting 

native short grasses and wildflower seed and cover the entire top with curlex to hold the seed 
until it germinates.  It should  look different in a few months, and hold some water.    

 

Ron Smothers  

Public Works Director                         
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City Engineer’s Report 

4/16/2018 

 
Copper Creek Apartments 
Framers are on site.  They will start with the first unit’s garages so that they have a secure place 
to store their tools and equipment during the construction of the apartment.  An asphalt access to 
the site has been installed.  
 
Kyodo Yushi 
We will present the latest video of construction at the meeting.    
 
Cypress Point 
Storm and Sanitary Sewers are being installed.  Grading of the site is completed.   
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PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR’S 
REPORT 

 
DATE: April 16, 2018 
 
TO:  Maize City Council and Mayor  
 
FROM: Kim Edgington, Planning Administrator 
 
RE:  Regular April Council Meeting 
 
The following is a summary intended to keep the Council apprised of the status of 
ongoing planning projects. 
 

1. Comprehensive Plan Update – Gould Evans is currently preparing another 
survey to further refine the plan and accurately reflect the vision of the 
community. Graham Smith from Gould Evans presented a first draft 
document and gathered more input from the Planning Commission at their 
March meeting. Gould Evans is tentatively scheduled to present more findings 
at the June Planning Commission meeting. 

 
2. Zone change for Atwoods Farm and Home store – the property owner has 

filed a zone change to Limited Commercial and a Community Unit Plan 
request for 9.47 acres on the west side of Maize Road ¼ mile south of 45th 
Street.  The Planning Commission reviewed this case at their April 5th meeting 
and recommended approval of the zone change request and Community Unit 
Plan with conditions as presented by Staff.  The required protest period does 
not expire until April 20th, therefore the request will be on the May Council 
agenda for final review.  

 
3. May Planning Commission meeting – the May Planning Commission meeting 

date has been moved from May 3rd to May 10th.  Currently there are no cases 
filed and if there are none then the Planning Commission will not meet in 
May.  Staff will update the Council on whether or not the Planning 
Commission will be meeting. 

 
4. General planning issues – I continue to meet, both on the phone and in person, 

with citizens and developer’s representatives requesting information on 
general planning matters, such as what neighboring property owners are 
planning to do, what they are allowed to do on their property, and what the 
process is for submitting various applications and materials to the Planning 
Commission. 
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City Clerk Report 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

April 15, 2018 
 

Year to date status (Through 03/31/18): 
 

General Fund –        
Budget  YTD   

Rev. $3,511,343 $1,646,571                            45.72% 
Exp. $3,716,847 $   983,931                              26.47% 

      
Streets  –       
Rev. $309,380 $     81,193                      26.24% 
Exp. $310,050 $     89,744                         28.94% 

   
Wastewater Fund-        
Rev. $798,000 $   239,304                      29.99% 
Exp. $798,000 $   181,063                      22.69% 
 
Water Fund-         
Rev. $822,000 $   236,508                  28.77%  
Exp. $822,000 $   191,726                  23.32% 
 

 
Health & Dental Benefits 
Per Council’s request, here are the 2018 numbers (through 03/31/2018) for employee health, 
dental, and life (including accidental death and short-term disability). 
 
    City Portion  Employee Portion Total Paid 
  Health:  $  70,688.12  $       17,676.88  $  88,365.00 
  Dental:        5,408.18             1,351.50           6,759.68 
  Life:        3,031.76                          0        3,031.76 
    $  79,128.06  $       19,028.38  $  98,156.44 
 
 
 
 
. 
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CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Temp Notes 

Series A 

2017

Project Fund

Resolution 

of 

Advisability

Total Resolution 

Amount

Expenditures 

thru 12/31/17

Expenditures 

1/1/18 thru 

3/31/18

Total 

Expenditures

Resolution 

Authorization Less 

Expenditures

Eagles Nest 

Phase 2B 

Water 05 585-16 123,000.00$               95,278.15$         18.00$             95,296.15$      27,703.85$                

Eagles Nest 

Phase 2B 

Paving 05 586-16 422,000.00$               298,253.52$       18.00$             298,271.52$    123,728.48$              

Maize 

Industrial 

Park 2nd 

Paving 05 591-17 843,800.00$               408,826.81$       241,890.92$    650,717.73$    193,082.27$              

Maize 

Industrial 

Park 2nd 

Water 05 592-17 60,200.00$                 54,374.38$         249.66$           54,624.04$      5,575.96$                  

Maize 

Industrial 

Park 2nd 

Sewer 05 593-17 75,800.00$                 49,855.58$         249.66$           50,105.24$      25,694.76$                

Cypress Point 

Water 05 595-17 138,000.00$               3,784.52$          13,006.72$      16,791.24$      121,208.76$              

Cypress Point 

Sewer 05 596-17 694,000.00$               3,784.52$          47,106.72$      50,891.24$      643,108.76$              

Cypress Point 

Paving 05 594-17 1,022,000.00$            3,784.52$          85,182.72$      88,967.24$      933,032.76$              

119th Street 

Water 05 597-17 1,065,213.00$            43,110.70$         57,506.01$      100,616.71$    964,596.29$              

Totals 4,444,013.00$            961,052.70$       445,228.41$    1,406,281.11$  375,785.32$              

Projects w/o 

Temp Notes

Project Fund

Resolution 

of 

Advisability

Total Resolution 

Amount

Expenditures 

thru 12/31/17

Expenditures 

1/1/18 thru 

3/31/18

Total 

Expenditures

Resolution 

Authorization Less 

Expenditures

Hampton 

Lakes 3rd 

Sewer 05 588-16 110,000.00$               10,652.81$         55,995.00$      66,647.81$      43,352.19$                

Totals 110,000.00$               10,652.81$         55,995.00$      66,647.81$      43,352.19$                

KDHE 

Project Fund Ordinance

 Total Resolution 

Amount 

Expenditures 

thru 12/31/17

Expenditures 

1/1/18 thru 

3/31/18

Total 

Expenditures

Resolution 

Authorization Less 

Expenditures

WWTP 

Expansion 05 923 6,100,000.00$            2,988,111.03$    1,461,685.27$  4,449,796.30$  1,650,203.70$           

Grand Total $3,959,816.54 $1,962,908.68 $5,922,725.22 $2,069,341.21

Capital Projects

Updated 4/10/2018

1
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CIP 2017 (As of 3/31/2018)

March March Year to Date

Detail Reason Revenue Expense Budget Actual Cash

Beg Cash - 01/01/18 130,548.82$            

Ad Valorem Tax -                  -                           

Motor Vehicle Tax -                  -                           

Delinquent Tax 0.02                -                  0.99                         

Interest From Bank Accounts 2,566.48         3,500.00         7,423.66                  

Reimbursements City Hall Pond Repair 43,225.00       43,225.00                

Other Revenues -                 565.00                     

Transfers 39,166.67       470,000.00     117,500.01              

Total Revenues 84,958.17       473,500.00     168,714.66              

Total Resources 299,263.48              

Street Improvements 472.34          350,000.00     3,819.84                  

Sidewalk/Bike Paths -                100,000.00     -                           

Park Improvements -                200,000.00     11,434.23                

Other Capital Costs -                -                  -                           

Total Expenditures -                 472.34          650,000.00     15,254.07                

Cash Balance - 3/31/18 284,009.41$            

CIP 2013

Updated 4/10/2018
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CITY OF MAIZE/REC COMMISSION
SHARED COSTS FOR CITY HALL COMPLEX
THRU 03/31/2018

MONTHLY BILL CITY PORTION REC PORTION YEAR TO DATE COSTS

CITY PORTION 

YEAR TO 

DATE

REC PORTION 

YEAR TO 

DATE PERCENT OR FLAT RATE

Phone $769.95 $669.86 $100.09 $2,309.85 $2,009.58 $300.27 Flat - based on number of lines

Internet 750.51 675.46 75.05 2,251.53 2,026.38 225.15 Flat - $75.05/month

Gas 816.55 449.92 366.63 3,758.93 2,071.17 1,687.76 44.90%

Electric 1,817.94 1,001.68 816.26 5,808.16 3,200.30 2,607.86 44.90%

Janitor 1,755.84 967.47 788.37 3,535.66 1,948.15 1,587.51 44.90%

Water/Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Trash 86.25 47.52 38.73 258.75 142.57 116.18 44.90%

Insurance 

(Annual Bill) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.90%

Pest Control 300.00 275.00 25.00 900.00 825.00 75.00 Flat - Exterminator breaks rate out

Lawn Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Provided by Public Works

Total $6,297.04 $4,086.92 $2,210.12 $18,822.88 $12,223.15 $6,599.73

Shared Costs for City Hall

Updated 4/10/2018
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Equipment Reserve 2018 (As of 03/31/2018)

March March Year to Date

Detail Reason Revenue Expense Budget Actual Cash

Beg Cash - 01/01/18 126,938.93$            

Interest From Bank Accounts 224.02           300.00            647.99                     

Transfers From General Fund 12,500.00       150,000.00     37,500.00                

Total Revenues 12,724.02$     150,300.00$    38,147.99$              

Total Resources 165,086.92$            

Trucks/Heavy Equipment -$              50,000.00$     39,738.30$              

Computers ** -                50,000.00 34,821.00                

Police Department Expenses -                70,000.00       8,230.52                  

Total Expenditures -$              170,000.00$    82,789.82$              

Cash Balance - 03/31/2018 82,297.10$              

**$24,408.50 encumbered in 2017 budget

Equipment Reserve 2013

Updated 4/10/2018
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CITY OF MAIZE/USD #266

SHARED COSTS FOR SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS
THRU 03/31/2018

MONTHLY BILL CITY PORTION USD #266 PORTION YEAR TO DATE COSTS

CITY 

PORTION 

YEAR TO 

DATE

USD #266 

PORTION 

YEAR TO 

DATE

Wages 6,274.84$            1,568.71$           4,706.13$                    19,497.21$                         4,874.30$       14,622.91$  

FICA/Medicare Taxes 437.13                 109.28                327.85                          1,370.37                              342.59            1,027.78       

KPERS (Employer) 589.21                 147.30                441.91                          1,838.06                              459.52            1,378.55       

Health/Life/Other Employer Paid Benefits 1,411.65              352.91                1,058.74                       4,234.95                              1,058.74         3,176.21       

Total Shared Costs 8,712.83$            2,178.21$           6,534.62$                    26,940.59$                         6,735.15$      20,205.44$  
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CITY OPERATIONS 
REPORT 

  
DATE:   April 11, 2018 
 
TO:  Maize City Council 
 
FROM: Richard LaMunyon-Becky Bouska-Sue Villarreal-Jolene Graham  
   
RE:  April Report          
                       
1)  Pending Council Items  

• Zoning Case  Z-03-018 
 CUP accepted by Planning Commission without variances in design 

standards  
 This is Atwood Ranch & Home supply building project  
 Atwood developer indicated they will not build without variances 
 At this time it's scheduled for Council consideration in May 

  
2) City & BOE Annual meeting 

• April 23rd @ 6pm 
• City will host this year 
• Agenda thoughts attached  

 
3) Staff Workshop 

• A Staff workshop was held April 9, 2018 
• Workshop agenda attached 
• Well received by all 
• Follow up underway 

 
4. Other Items  

• City Pond Repair 
 Clay liner installed 
 Rip Rap replace 
 Top soil added 
 Seeding & matting underway 

• Street Repair Needs Under Consideration 
  Core samples to be taken on 37th & Academy streets 

   
5)  Economic Development  

• Industrial Park  
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City Staff Retreat 

 Monday, April 9, 2018 
9:30 am – 2:30pm  

Holiday Inn, Maize, KS 
  
   TOPIC      FACILITATOR  
 
9:30   Welcome       Richard 
  Purpose of the Retreat          
  Some History 
  Future Outlook 
   
9:45 Current Operational Overview (Brief history/current/future)       

• Administration     Richard 
• Public Works      Ron 
• Police       Matt 
• Front Desk/Utilities      Sue 
• Parks       Jolene 
• Technology      Becky  
• Summary      Richard 

 
11:00  Making of a Budget        

• Audit Compliance & Requirements   Randy 
• Aspects of a Budget /Basics of Finance   Jocelyn/Becky 

 
12:00  Lunch 
 
12:45  Legal Briefs       Tom 
 
1:15  Discussions for future consideration   All Attendees 

• How might we improve the budget process? 
• Enhancing budget preparation, oversight, control & responsibility  
• Improving communications 

 Internally 
 Council 

• Other 
 
2:15  Retreat Summary/Where to go from here?  Richard  
     
2:30 Adjournment         
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 Aerotech third expansion being constructed 
 Kyodo Yushi  construction continues 
 Shuttle Aerospace construction pending   
 Allen Williams closing on some property in Industrial park with the intent 

to build and lease. Additional information to follow. 
• 135th Street  

 Follow up with meeting with County on Tuesday, March 12th   
 County is compiling estimates with consideration to improving drainage 

and the intersection from 53rd to the Railroad tracks within 2-3 years 
 City staff provided economic benefit-analysis models and the 2013 

Industrial Park study.   
 The information will be compiled through the WSU economic analysis and 

the Greater Wichita Partnership to provide an economic performance 
snapshot of the area.     

• Copper Creek Apartments 
 Framing has begun 

 
6)  Arbor Day Celebration 

• Sunday, April 29th at 2:00pm at Maize City Park  
• Program: 

 Nine new trees planted in the park  
 Maize recognized as a 2017 Tree City USA 
 Educational component by Park and Tree Board members 

 
7) Meetings 

Staff attended one WAMPO TAC meeting to begin the process of reviewing the 
MOVE2040.  It is our goal to have smaller cities have actual input into the projects.   

 
8) Upcoming Meetings 

• Wednesdays - Mayor's Workshop   @ 11am 
• April 5th  - Planning    @ 7pm 
• April 10th  -  Park & Tree    @ 5:30pm  
• April 16th - Council    @ 7pm    
• April 23rd  - Council/BOE Meeting  @  6 pm 
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City Staff Retreat 

 Monday, April 9, 2018 
9:30 am – 2:30pm  

Holiday Inn, Maize, KS 
  
   TOPIC      FACILITATOR  
 
9:30   Welcome       Richard 
  Purpose of the Retreat          
  Some History 
  Future Outlook 
   
9:45 Current Operational Overview (Brief history/current/future)       

• Administration     Richard 
• Public Works      Ron 
• Police       Matt 
• Front Desk/Utilities      Sue 
• Parks       Jolene 
• Technology      Becky  
• Summary      Richard 

 
11:00  Making of a Budget        

• Audit Compliance & Requirements   Randy 
• Aspects of a Budget /Basics of Finance   Jocelyn/Becky 

 
12:00  Lunch 
 
12:45  Legal Briefs       Tom 
 
1:15  Discussions for future consideration   All Attendees 

• How might we improve the budget process? 
• Enhancing budget preparation, oversight, control & responsibility  
• Improving communications 

 Internally 
 Council 

• Other 
 
2:15  Retreat Summary/Where to go from here?  Richard  
     
2:30 Adjournment         
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